Print



Save

AC RECEIPT #: 3613155

RECEIPT NUMBER:

01-05/29/2024-192

STATE CLEARINGHOUSE NUMBER (If applicable)

SEE INSTRUCTIONS ON REVERSE. TYPE OR PRINT CLEARLY.					
LEAD AGENCY	LEADAGENCY EMAIL		DATE		
EAST BAY MUNICIPAL UTILITY DISTRICT			05/29/2024		
COUNTY/STATE AGENCY OF FILING			DOCUMENT NUMBER		
ALAMEDA			24 - 192		
PROJECT TITLE					
SD-436 MWWTP MAINTENANCE CENTER	AND SUPPORT FA	ACS. SEISM	IIC RETROFIT		
PROJECT APPLICANT NAME	PROJECT APPLICANT E	PROJECT APPLICANT EMAIL		PHONE NUMBER	
MATTHEW R. HOEFT			(510) 287-0214		
PROJECT APPLICANT ADDRESS	CITY	STATE	ZIP CODE		
375 ELEVENTH STREET, MS 806	OAKLAND	CA	94607-4240		
PROJECT APPLICANT (Check appropriate box)	_	_	_		
✓ Local Public Agency School District	Other Special District	State A	Agency Private E	Entity	
CHECK APPLICABLE FEES:					
Environmental Impact Report (EIR)		\$4,051.25 • \$		0.00	
☐ Mitigated/Negative Declaration (MND)(ND)				0.00	
☐ Certified Regulatory Program (CRP) document - payment due	directly to CDFW			0.00	
Exempt from fee	RECEI	VED			
Notice of Exemption (attach)	JUN 06	2024			
☐ CDFW No Effect Determination (attach)		2027			
Fee previously paid (attach previously issued cash receipt cop	Office of the	Secretary			
☐ Water Right Application or Petition Fee (State Water Resource	es Control Board only)	\$850.00 \$		0.00	
✓ County documentary handling fee	s Control Board Only)	\$650.00 \$		50.00	
Other		\$			
PAYMENT METHOD:		*			
☐ Cash ☐ Credit ☐ Check ☐ Other	TOTAL	RECEIVED \$		50.00	
	NOV OF FILING BRIDERS	1444F ALID TITL			
	NCY OF FILING PRINTED N				
x CBach		CBACA	, DEPUTY CLERK		

RECEIVED

ALAMEDA COUNTY CLERKIN CORPE 2024

1106 MADISON STREET

OAKLAND, CA 94607

(510) 27 Office of the Secretary

ISSUED TO: EAST BAY MUNICIPAL UTILITY DISTRICT -------RECEIPT # 3613155 DATE 05/29/2024 04:13:14 PM -------SERVICE PGS QTY FEE CASHIERING HANDLING FEE 1 1 50.00 -----Total Amount Due \$50.00 CHECK 2000050607 50.00 \$50.00 Total Amount Paid

> MELISSA WILK County Clerk-Recorder Deputy: Cindy B

*ENVIRONMENTAL DECLARATION

(CALIFORNIA FISH AND GAME CODE SECTION 711.4)

LEAD AGENCY NAME AND ADDRESS

EAST BAY MUNICIPAL UTILITY DISTRICT Office of the Secretary - (510) 287-0404 375 Eleventh Street, MS 806 Oakland, CA 94607-4240

Project: SD-414 Main Wastewater Treatment Plant Hypo Pipe Replacement Phase 32 FOR COUNTY CLERK USE ONLY

ENDORSED FILED ALAMEDA COUNTY

MAY 2 9 2024

FILE NO: 24-192 MELISSA WILK, County Clerk

CLASSIFICATION OF ENVIRONMENTAL DOCUMENT:

(PLEASE MARK ONLY ONE CLASSIFICATION)

1. NOTICE OF EXEMPTION / STATEMENT OF EXEMPTION

- [X] A-STATUTORILY OR CATEGORICALLY EXEMPT
 - \$ 50.00 COUNTY CLERK HANDLING FEE

2.	NOTICE	OF DE	TERMINA	NOITA	(NOD)	
----	--------	-------	---------	-------	-------	--

- [] A NEGATIVE DECLARATION (OR MITIGATED NEG. DEC.)
 - \$ 2,916.75 STATE FILING FEE
 - \$ 50.00 COUNTY CLERK HANDLING FEE
- [] B ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT REPORT (EIR)

\$ 4,051.25 - STATE FILING FEE

\$ 50.00 - COUNTY CLERK HANDLING FEE

RECEIVED

JUN 06 2024

Office of the Secretary

3.	OTH	ER:	

A COPY OF THIS FORM MUST BE COMPLETED AND SUBMITTED WITH EACH COPY OF AN ENVIRONMENTAL DECLARATION BEING FILED WITH THE ALAMEDA COUNTY CLERK.

BY MAIL FILINGS:

PLEASE INCLUDE FIVE (5) COPIES OF ALL NECESSARY DOCUMENTS AND TWO (2) SELF-ADDRESSED ENVELOPES.

IN PERSON FILINGS:

PLEASE INCLUDE FIVE (5) COPIES OF ALL NECESSARY DOCUMENTS AND ONE (1) SELF-ADDRESSED ENVELOPES.

ALL APPLICABLE FEES MUST BE PAID AT THE TIME OF FILING.

FEES ARE EFFECTIVE JANUARY 1, 2024

MAKE CHECKS PAYABLE TO: ALAMEDA COUNTY CLERK



NOTICE OF EXEMPTION

TO:	FROM: (LEAD AGENCY)	1		
Alameda County Clerk-Recorder's Office	EAST BAY MUNICIPAL UTILITY DISTRICT			
1106 Madison Street	Office of the Secretary - (510) 287-0404 375 Eleventh Street, MS 806	1		
Oakland, CA 94607	Oakland, CA 94607-4240			
	□ Lead Agency is the Project Applicant	1		
	□ Lead Agency is Public Agency Approving	Project		
PROJECT INFORMATION				
1. TITLE: SD-436 MWWTP Maintenance Center	and Support Facs. Seismic Retrofit			
2. LOCATION: (City, County, and specific location)				
Oakland, Alameda County, Main Wastewater Tre	eatment Plant, 2020 Wake Ave			
3. DESCRIPTION: This project will perform structural, civil, mechanical, electrical, and plumbing work on the Maintenance Center, Field Services Building Grit Dewatering Building, and only structural work on the Digester Gallery Roof Slab, Electrical Substations, and Key Power Distribution Lines at the Main Wastewater Treatment Plant. This project will strengthen or replace existing infrastructure to improve seismic safety and functional recovery following a major seismic event.				
	ENDO	EQFD.		
EXEMPTION FINDING (Check one)	FIL	ED		
This project is exempt from CEQA because:	ALAMEDA	COUNTY		
1. Activity is not a project	MAY 2	9 2024		
2. Activity is Ministerial (Sec.21080(b)(1); Guide	eline 15268)			
3. Activity is a Declared Emergency (Sec.21080	0(b)(3): Guideline 15269(a)) MEUSSA WILL	K, County Clerk		
4. Activity is an Emergency Project (Sec.21080	1 / 1	Deputy		
5. Activity is Categorically Exempt Under Guide				
6. Activity is Statutorily Exempt Under Guideline				
7. Reasons why project is exempt: The project specified in the exemption.	consists of the repair and maintenance of exisiti	ing public facilities as		
1				
APPROVAL BY INITIATING UNIT: 926 Wastewater	Planning MAL			
2/10/24 Diana M. Lee <i>Dml</i>	Matthew R. Hoeft			
DATE PREPARED 2. PREPARED BY (initial)	3. REVIEWED BY (Unit Supv. ini	itial)		
Deborah Russell for Garin D. Warren DR				
4. RECOMMENDED BY (Division/Section Manager)				
Matthew R. Hoeft 702	Senior Civil Engineer	510-287-0214		
5. CONTACT PERSON MAIL SL		PHONE		
NOTICE OF EXEMPTION APPROVED FOR FILING WITH	THE COUNTY CLERK			
May 13, 2024 Amit Muts				
DATE DEPARTMENT DIRECTOR				
May 22, 2024 . Rischa S. Cole				
DATE FORWARDED TO COUNTY CLERK SECRETARY OF THE DISTRICT				
	ecords Management Copy to Initiating Unit	X-007-Notice-of-Exemption.docx		

PROJECT DESCRIPTION

EAST BAY MUNICIPAL UTILITY DISTRICT

MAIN WASTEWATER TREATMENT PLANT MAINTENANCE CENTER AND SUPPORT FACILITIES SEISMIC RETROFIT PROJECT (SD-436)

Overview and Background

The East Bay Municipal Utility District's (EBMUD) Main Wastewater Treatment Plant (MWWTP) provides preliminary, primary, and secondary treatment of wastewater to protect environmental health and comply with regulations. The MWWTP Maintenance Center and Support Facilities Seismic Retrofit Project (Project) addresses life and workplace safety to minimize seismic risk to workers and the visiting public.

Project Purpose and Objectives

This project will perform work on the Maintenance Center, Field Services Building, Effluent Pump Station Entrance Canopy, Digester Gallery Roof Slab, Electrical Substations and Key Power Distribution Lines at the MWWTP. This project will strength existing structures and remove seismic hazards to improve seismic safety, minimize operational impacts, and support functional recovery following a major seismic event.

Project Location

The Project is located at the MWWTP at 2020 Wake Avenue in Oakland. All work will be completed within the existing MWWTP facility on EBMUD property. Refer to Figure 1 for the project location.

Project Characteristics

The scope of work includes the following improvements:

- 1. Major structural strengthening to the Maintenance Center, Field Services Building including interior and exterior strengthening and addition of structural steel elements and associated reinforced concrete foundations.
- 2. Major structural strengthening to the Digester Gallery Roof Slab and loading structural elements including thickening of concrete slab and additional structural steel elements.
- 3. Structural anchoring and bracing of Electrical Substations and Key Power Distribution Lines.
- 4. Removal of seismic hazards including the free-standing interior conference room in the Field Services Building, and the Effluent Pump Station Entrance Canopy. These structures will be replaced by seismic resilient interior conference room and awing respectively.
- 5. Associated mechanical, electrical, plumbing, and roofing work required to allow seismic retrofit strengthening and modifications and address American Disability Act (ADA) and other permit-required improvements.

Permits and Approvals

Building permits from the City of Oakland are required for the Project for the Maintenance Center and the Field Services Building.

Public Considerations

The MWWTP is on private property and located at least 2000 feet away from residential or commercial areas. Impacts to the public from construction activities will be minimal.

Schedule and Work Hours

Construction is scheduled to begin in February 2025. The estimated construction duration is approximately 30 months. Regular construction work hours are planned for 7:00 a.m. to 7:00 p.m., Monday through Friday.

GDW:MRH:dml

Attachments:

Figure 1: Project Site Location Map

Table 1: Location Details for State Clearing House Entry

